
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Baker (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Fenton, 

Fitzpatrick, Heaton, Barker and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
This is not a formal meeting of this Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Council is operating its scrutiny and decision making meetings in 
accordance with statutory requirements relating to holding 
‘Covid-safe’ meetings between 7 May and 19 July 2021.  As non-
decision making bodies, Members of this Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees will continue to hold public informal sessions 
remotely for the purpose of commenting only on the business set 
out in the agenda below. Members of the public may register to 
speak in the usual way set out below. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 

2021. 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 2 
July 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy 
Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. YSAB Education Recovery   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 This presentation updates the Committee on York’s Education 

Recovery Strategy. 
 

5. York Learning Annual Report   (Pages 15 - 32) 
 This report presents the end of academic year performance 

report and data for York Learning.  The report forms part of the 
service’s reporting arrangements, which are critically important 
for the service in demonstrating to Ofsted that it has robust 
governance arrangements in place.  Feedback on the report from 
this committee will help to shape the service’s Strategic Plan for 
the academic year 2021/22 which will be considered by the 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities in 
September. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

 
6. Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) 

Programme 2021   
(Pages 33 - 40) 

 This report informs the Committee of the new HAF programme 
2021, with an overview of pilot delivery during Easter, and the 
plans for future delivery during the summer and Christmas 
holiday periods. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551088 

 Email – democratic.services@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 6 April 2021 

Present Councillors Baker (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), 
Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and 
Barker 

  

 
71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. Cllr Fenton declared 
an interest as a Trustee of Foxwood Community Centre. Cllr 
Webb declared an interest as a Trustee of Tang Hall 
Community Centre. There were no further declarations of 
interest. 
 
 

72. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 6 January 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 

73. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

74. 2020/21 FINANCE QUARTER 3 MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2020/21 and forecast the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the committee. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Head of Finance (Adults, Children & Education) and 
Corporate Director of People were in attendance to present the 
report. The Head of Finance (Adults, Children & Education) 
advised Members that the projected overspend of £1million was 
nearly entirely due to children’s social care partly as a result of 
the reduction in agency staff 
[...]

Cllr R Baker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.36 pm]. 

Page 6



Education Recovery Presentation
York’s Education Recovery Strategy

Helen Winn

Presentation to the Children, Education & Communities Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee - 6th July 2021

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Aims

• To develop a city-wide education plan as we return to face-to-face 
education so that our children have an excellent quality of provision

• To support schools and families to “catch-up” following any lost 
learning

• To rethink our education offer for the future so that we meet the 
needs of our children

• To have an integrated approach, with services working together

P
age 8



Our team

Education Futures Group made up of:

• Headteachers from primary, secondary and special phases

• Local Authority representatives

• MAT representatives

P
age 9



Working together

YSAB Education 
Futures Group

Public Health

Teaching School 
Hub

Schools

Early Years 
settings

FE and HE

Local Authority MATs

Police

Social care

Training providers

Charities

P
age 10



The approach

1. High quality teaching

2. Targeted academic support

3. Wider strategies - enrichment, wellbeing, extending the ‘school 
experience’

EEF School Improvement Strategy

P
age 11



Current support from central government

• £1 billion for tutoring.

• £69 million to extend the rollout of the Early Career Framework 
reforms for teacher training in the first two years after qualification.

• An additional investment of £184 million of new funding for middle 
and late-career national professional qualifications.

• £153 million for training for early years staff to support the very 
youngest children’s learning and development. This will involve new 
programmes focusing on key areas such as speech and language.

P
age 12



Timeline

June 2021 Survey to children, parents, carers and 
school staff

July 2021 Outcomes of surveys considered and 
evidence based solutions explored

July - August 2021 Education Futures Plan (phase 1) 
developed

September 2021 Education Futures Plan (phase 1) 
launched

September - December 2021 Ongoing evaluation of strategies 
implemented

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education & Communities  
Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
6th July 2021 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Customer and Communities) 
 

York Learning – Strategic Plan Progress Report 2020/21  
 

Summary 

1. This report presents the end of academic year performance report and 
data for York Learning.  The report forms part of the service’s reporting 
arrangements, which are critically important for the service in 
demonstrating to Ofsted that it has robust governance arrangements in 
place.  Feedback on the report from this committee will help to shape the 
service’s Strategic Plan for the academic year 2021/22 which will be 
considered by the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communities in September. 

2. In July 2019 this committee decided to strengthen the scrutiny 
arrangements in respect of York Learning by establishing a stakeholder 
governance board (subsequently named the York Learning Improvement 
Board) to give more weight to the challenge received by the service.  It 
was agreed that the new board should produce a report on the 
performance of York Learning once a year to be brought back to this 
committee.   

3. The York Learning Improvement Board first met in October 2020.  
Meetings take place four to six times a year.  Members of the board 
(“York Learning Governors”) are drawn from a variety of backgrounds 
including: 

a) A councillor (who acts as chair)  

b) York Learning Management / Tutor 

c) CYC Childcare Inclusion Advisor 

d) An Adult Learning manager from another service (currently Leeds) 

e) Subcontracting partners – Blueberry and United Response 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



f) Employers 

g) Two learners from different types of provision both accredited and 
from projects. 

h) A volunteer 

4. Cllr. Daubeney was once again appointed at annual council to chair the 
York Learning Improvement Board. 

Recommendations 

5. Members are asked to comment upon the performance of York Learning 
and seek clarification on any areas of concern. 

Reason: To help monitor the service and guide managers and ensure 
robust and accountable governance arrangements. 

Background 

6. York Learning is a council service that delivers a range of adult learning 
programmes to support people into employment, to improve their skills 
and to support their personal development.  The service is funded almost 
exclusively from external contract funding and fee income.  The service 
has reported income for the academic year 2020/21 in the region of 
£3.2m.  Included in this is an increased level of funding for 19 to 25-year-
old high needs personalised learning programmes, the greater part of 
which is “passported” to partner organisations, primarily Blueberry 
Academy, Choose2Youth and United Response, in addition to six 
independent organisations that are now offering very bespoke support to 
SEND learners.  

Significant highlights in performance 

7. The services has performed well against the measures set out in the 
strategic plan for 2020/21. The detail is reported in Annex 1. The service’s 
performance in supporting 16 to 18-year-old learners and Special 
Education Needs (SEND) students is a challenging financial model.  The 
16-18 programme is highly valued but funding does not fully cover the 
costs and presents a financial challenge to the service.  Also, with the 16-
24 Special Education Needs (SEND), programme numbers now 
exceeding targets, this again presents a challenge to budgetary provision.  
However, both offers are part of a statutory duty on the council and 
therefore not within the immediate control of York Learning. 

Page 16



8. The service has also obtained extensions to two successful European 
Social Fund contracts to su
[...]
s and lockdowns, helping with continued engagement and 
especially with our most vulnerable learners.  Support was also provided 
to residents and learners throughout lockdown with activities and 
challenges to do alone or with family to support them and helped to 
combat loneliness, stress and the sense of isolation people were feeling 
at that time.  Learners, residents, parents & carers of disabled young 

Page 17



people have all provided feedback relating to the positive impact of 
learning via zoom, helping them to remain focused, positive and providing 
a lifeline to help them stay well both physically and mentally whilst 
maintaining educational progress.    

13. Whilst overall learner numbers have dropped, since online learning has 
not suited everyone, there have still been many new learners recruited.  
This is mainly within the online wider community-learning offer, which is 
encouraging and shows the potential of growth for an ongoing online 
offer.  

14. Whilst the strong online curriculum enabled engagement from all types of 
learners including the most disadvantaged, going fully online has made 
new engagement opportunities with the most disengaged incredibly 
difficult for a period.  This is mainly within entry and lower level skills 
including family learning courses and very evident within IT and Digital 
skills where improving digital and IT work skills felt too challenging for 
some learners, thus leading to lower recruitment and achievement.  So, 
for example, achievement in IT for Users within adult and community 
learning dropped between 2018-19 and 2019-20 from 92.8% to 82.5%. 

15. The impacts of COVID have brought the need for the service to have its 
own venue into ever sharper relief, a fully accessible and highly visible 
adult learning base, which can inspire and motivate adults to embrace 
lifelong learning and provide the support that learners require.  Officers 
continue to consider potential options. 

16. Considerable work has
[...]
Budget 

 

 

New 
addition 

  3.1m 

Made up of a wide range of different funding strands from the ESFA, 
ESF, Your Consortium, Manchester Growth Company.  Funding for the 
16-18 Study Programme and the High needs Support programme does 
not always cover the costs but this delivery is part of CYC’s statutory 
requirement.  

The ESFA funding model requires us to meet an allocation target to avoid 
clawback.  However, due to Covid this is going to be hard to meet and 
there is risk of a £20,000 clawback due to coming in at 85% rather than 
meeting the new lower expectation of 90%.   

Earlier in the year the service was successful in being award a funding 
from Manchester Growth Company to deliver and plan a programme of 
events to help rehabilitation of offenders back into the community.   

P
age 30



  

 
 
 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Director of People  
 

6 July 2021 

Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme 2021 
 

Summary 

1. To inform the Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee about the new HAF programme 2021 and give an overview 

of pilot delivery during Easter as well as the plans for future delivery 

during the summer and Christmas holiday periods. 

 

Background 

2. In November 2020 the government announced that the Holiday Activities 

and Food (HAF) programme would be expanded across the whole of 

England in 2021. This was a national scale up of the previous 

programme which had been targeted at specific geographical areas. 

These ‘Healthy Holidays’ activities target families who are struggling 

financially over the school holidays, particularly those eligible for benefit 

based free school meals. The school holidays can bring additional 

pressures on families already struggling financially regarding food and 

activities. This can have a detrimental impact on children’s and families 

physical and mental wellbeing. 

 
3. The HAF programme aims to make free “holiday club” places available 

to children eligible for free school meals for the equivalent of at least four 

hours a day, four days a week, six weeks a year (4 weeks in the summer 

and a week’s worth of provision in each of the Easter and Christmas 

holidays).   

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



 

4. The government intends that as a result of this programme, children who 

attend these activities should; 

 eat more healthily over the school holidays 

 be more active during the school holidays 

 take part in engaging and enriching activities which support the 
development of resilience, character and wellbeing along with their 
wider educational attainment 

 be safe and not to be socially isolated 

 have a greater knowledge of health and nutrition 

 be more engaged with school and other local services 

 
5. The Government would like children and families who participate in HAF 

to develop their understanding of nutrition and food budgeting as well as 

being effectively signposted towards other information and support for 

example health, employment, and education. 

   
6. In line with government delivery guidance a local steering group has 

been set up to support the coordination of the local programme and work 

with a wide range of partners to achieve implementation. The University 

of York are the regional evaluators for the HAF programme and they also 

sit on the local steering group. 

 
7. Childcare Works have been appointed as the DfE’s strategic support 

partner for delivery of the HAF and they are working closely with LAs to 

achieve successful implementation of the programme. 

 
 

Pilot Delivery – Easter Holidays  

8. Given the lockdown restrictions and tight timescales for introduction, the 

government took a pragmatic view about delivery and gave flexibility to 

local authorities new to the HAF to treat the Easter Holidays as a pilot of 

activities to inform a fuller delivery later in the year.  

 
9. In York, the LA invited expressions of interest to target the 2nd week of 

the Easter Holidays as a test run and providers were also required to set 

Page 34



 

out how this could lead to a larger project during the summer and 

beyond. A small range of covid safe activities were offered in the 

Westfield and Clifton areas in line with current lockdown guidelines and 

children were referred directly by schools to avoid unnecessary stigma. 

The activities delivered included; 

 
   York Theatre Royal activities for Years 4 and 5 children at Westfield 

and Clifton Primary Schools. The activities included good quality 
packed lunches. A total of 27 children attended. There was much 
better attendance at Westfield which may have been due to the 
active role of the Westfield Primary School Children’s Champion 
and going forward promotion by key staff will be key to the 
successful engagement of children and families. 

 York City FC Foundation delivered football activity sessions at St 
Peter’s school field and Woodthorpe green. A total of 35 children 
attended.  Choose2 Youth provided the packed lunches that were 
delivered to the School Food Standards in providing healthy and 
balanced meals.  

10. Evidence of impact for these children has been gathered and includes 

a video clip captured by Westfield Primary School which may be 

featured in future promotion. 

 
11. It should be noted that all eligible families in York were able to benefit 

from the council’s Winter Support Grant during Easter 2021 which paid 

for food vouchers and for those children attending activities they also 

received a good quality packed lunch.  

 
Plans for Future Delivery  

12. The LA has undertaken a procurement process and commissioned 20 

providers to deliver the HAF programme during the summer holidays 

for eligible children.  The providers were able to able to evidence 

quality holiday activities and/or food to children, have experience of 

delivering inclusive provision for children and young people and 

demonstrated examples of this within their application. The suppliers 

were also required to demonstrate a commitment to partnership 

Page 35



 

working across the voluntary sector, schools, local authorities, police 

and other relevant organisations. We particularly welcomed bids from 

organisations who can demonstrate that they are working with 

community partners and organisations to meet the aims of the 

programme. 

 
13. The Local Area Team model divides the city into three areas, North, 

West and East and these have been used to target each most 

vulnerable locality. We have targeted HAF provision in these areas and 

prioritized bids accordingly. This shows the areas we aim to cover with 

HAF provision, which will give the highest number of eligible children 

and young people the best opportunities to access provision locally. 

 
14. As York has a rich and diverse provision of community partners and 

organisations including the out of school sector there should be 

sufficient places to meet demand from eligible families.  Learning from 

the early implementer LAs does suggest it is more challenging to 

engage older children and therefore the HAF specification for 

commissioning did include specific reference to Years 9-11 as well as 

those transitioning into secondary school. We recognise that the 

engagement process for this age group will need to be very different to 

the primary approach, and we would look to draw on the experience of 

already existing providers who are working with secondary aged 

children, so we can ensure that any potential stigma is minimised.  

 
15. The provision of meals during activities is an important aspect of the 

programme and suppliers must meet the national school food 

standards, as well as conform with the allergen requirements.  We 

therefore engaged the school catering officer to offer expert

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 6 July 2021 

Present Councillors Webb (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton, Barker and Orrell 

Apologies Councillor Baker (Chair) 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 4, YSAB Education Recovery, in that he was a 
teacher. 
 
During discussion of Agenda Item 4, YSAB Education 
Recovery, Cllr Fitzpatrick declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in that she was a teacher, an ex-advisor and Ofsted 
Inspector. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2021 

be approved as a correct record and then signed by 
the Chair at a later date. 

 
[5:34pm Cllr Barker joined the meeting] 
 
The Chair noted that this Committee’s draft work plan for the 
21/22 municipal year had been considered by the Customer and 
Corporate Services and Scrutiny Management Committee and 
they had requested that this Committee also considered the 
£9m+ overspend in special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND) and staff absence/sickness rates within the directorate. 
It was agreed that the home to school transport report, that was 
due for consideration at the September meeting, be broadened 
to include the overspend in SEND and that the 



absence/sickness rates within the directorate be added to the 
unassigned list for consideration later in the municipal year. 
 
It was agreed that an updated work plan would be emailed to 
Members. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. YSAB Education Recovery  
 
Members considered a presentation that updated them on 
York’s education recovery. 
 
The Chief Executive of the Hope Learning Trust was in 
attendance to provide an update. During her presentation, the 
Chief Executive informed Members that the Education Futures 
Group, made up of Head teachers from primary, secondary and 
special phases, local authority representatives and Multi-
Academy Trust representatives, would:  

 develop a city-wide education plan; 

 support schools and families to ‘catch-up’, following any 
lost learning; 

 ensure the education offer for the future met children’s 
individual needs; 

 have an integrated approach, with services working 
together. 

 
The Chief Executive highlighted the importance of working 
together to ensure the right approach and resources were in 
place to ensure:  

 high quality teaching for all;  

 targeted academic support; 

 wider strategies to support, early years, gaps in learning, 
enrichment, wellbeing and extending the ‘school 
experience’. 

 
It was also noted that: 

 A survey had been launched across the city to all children, 
school staff, parents and carers asking for their views.  

 The themes and strategies that were starting to develop 
included a common language approach for teaching and 
learning, additional tutoring and targeted interventions, 



specific continuing professional development (CPD) 
training programmes for staff, speech and language 
development in early years settings and reading and 
writing developments. 

 The gaps within special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND) had become bigger, locally and nationally and 
the Trust would be working to ensure the right strategies 
would be implemented for those children. 
 

Members questions were answered by the Chief Executive and 
the Assistant Director of Education and Skills relating to 
targeted academic support, good quality teaching, those not in 
education, employment or training (NEET), the wider strategies, 
government announcements/funding, the working together 
approach and youth mental health, it was noted that: 
 

 Targeted academic support was dependant on the 
individual and schools would be considering their capacity 
to deliver more specific interventions to support 
individuals/groups. 

 High quality teaching should be set as standard and made 
available for all students, particularly those that required it 
most.  

 Children had missed their friends and social activities but 
following government announcements, schools would 
hopefully be running as normal from September and 
would work with cultural partners and community groups 
across the city to develop in school enrichment 
programmes.  

  The government funding allocation was based on 60% of 
the number of children that were pupil premium and there 
was a fixed fee for mainstream schools.  The funding 
allocation did not have to be spent on the pupil that 
attracted pupil premium, it was for the school to decide the 
best fit around evidence based targeted interventions.  

 A common city language approach across all schools 
would be developed to support teaching and teaching 
strategies. 

 Schools must ensure their messaging around 
interventions was correct, to promote a culture of 
achievement and minimise any potential stigma. 

 
The Chief Executive and her staff were thanked for their 
continued support and work throughout an incredibly 
challenging year. 



 
Resolved: That the update be noted and that the outcomes of 

the survey be emailed to Members. 
 
Reason: To keep Members updated on the recovery plans. 
 

[An adjournment took place between 6:12pm and 6:20pm] 
 

5. York Learning Annual Report  
 
Members considered a report that presented the end of the 
academic year performance and data for York Learning. 
 
The Head of York Learning, the Chair of the York Learning 
Improvement Board and the Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Communities were in attendance to present the 
report and answer any questions raised. 
 
The Head highlighted the key points in her report and Members 
were informed that:  

 In July 2019, to strengthen the scrutiny arrangements, a 
Stakeholder Governance Board was established, 
subsequently named the York Learning Improvement 
Board. 

 The Improvement Board first met in October 2020, they 
meet four to five times a year and the members (York 
Learning Governors) of the Board were drawn from a 
variety of backgrounds. 

 The service had performed well against the measures set 
out in the strategic plan for 20/21 and the service’s 
performance in supporting 16 to18 year old learners and 
special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 
students was a challenging financial model.  

 Whilst the strong online curriculum enabled engagement 
from all types of learners, including the most 
disadvantaged, going fully online had made new 
engagement opportunities with the most disengaged 
incredibly difficult, leading to lower recruitment levels 
mainly within entry and lower level skills.  

 Employers had not struggled to fill vacancies over the last 
year and due to the Covid restrictions a jobs fair did not 
take place. To support residents, officers had co-ordinated 
the Community Learning Partnership to provide a 
‘Learning in York’ week to support those unemployed to 
develop their employability skills. 



 Apprenticeship programmes were no longer in minimum 
standards. 

 
During discussion of the item and in answer to Members 
questions, it was noted that: 
 

 The input and challenge over the last year from the York 
Learning Improvement Board had been incredibly helpful, 
which had resulted in adapting the strategic plan and the 
self-assessment report. 

 The number of refugee learners had lowered slightly but 
families continued to progress their English skills and the 
family learning programme courses would continue. 

 York Learning worked with a range of learners and offered 
various courses and apprenticeship programmes. They 
also offered a high needs special educational programme 
for 16 to 24 year olds, various essential skills (English, 
Maths, IT) courses for the 19+ age group, including wider 
adults and community learning programmes. 

  A blended model would be offered moving forward and 

officers were hoping to hold a jobs fair later this year. 

 Officers worked robustly with and moderated the different 
subcontracting organisations.  

 Partners across the city were working together to consider 
the future need models across the curriculum. 

 The impact of Covid had brought the need for the service 
to have its own venue into ever sharper relief and officers 
continued to consider potential options. Members were 
invited to visit the learning environment at the roots 
programme base. 

 
Members were impressed by the wide range of services on offer 
including the NSPCC Look, Say, Sing, Play initiative, support for 
those in NEETs, the Early Talk for York offer, the refugee 
resettlement offer and the accommodation asylum seeker 
programme, and the Head of York Learning and her staff were 
commended for their work. 
 
Resolved:  That the performance of York Learning be noted and 

that an update on digital inclusion and post Covid 
recovery be included in the next annual report. 

 
Reason: To help monitor the service and guide managers and 

ensure robust and accountable governance 
arrangements. 



 
6. Holiday Activities And Food (HAF) Programme 2021  

 
Members consider a report that highlighted the Holiday 
Activities and Food (HAF) programme 2021 and provided an 
overview of pilot delivery during Easter as well as the plans for 
future delivery during the summer and Christmas holiday 
periods. 
 
The Head of Early Years and Childcare Service, the Community 
& Partnerships Officer and Assistant Director of Education and 
Skills were in attendance to provide the update and answer any 
questions raised.  
 
The Head of Early Years stated that:  

 In November 2020, the government announced that the 
HAF programme would be expanded across the whole of 
England in 2021. The programme would be aimed at 
children aged 5-16 who were on free school meals so they 
could be supported to eat healthy and take part in 
enriching activities to support their wellbeing. 

 York had been allocated £383,000, which was based on 
the January 2021 free school meal head count.   

 The government had given flexibility to local authorities to 
treat the Easter holidays as a pilot of activities to inform a 
fuller delivery later in the year. A small range of Covid safe 
activities were offered in the Westfield and Clifton areas in 
line with current lockdown guidelines and 62 children 
engaged.  

 Officers had engaged with the regional HAF network to 
understand good practice and a local steering group had 
been set up to support the coordination of a local 
programme and to work with a wide range of partners to 
achieve implementation.  

 The communications team would promote the menu of 
activities and links would be made available on City of 
York Council (www.york.gov.uk) and YorOk (www.yor-
ok.org.uk) websites.  

 Referral processes were robust and came via schools to 
ensure children were identified and encouraged to 
participate. 

 York had a rich and diverse provision of community 
partners and organisations and over 20 providers had 
been commissioned to deliver the HAF programme during 
the summer holidays for eligible children. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/
http://www.yor-ok.org.uk/
http://www.yor-ok.org.uk/


 Conversations were taking place with York’s special 
schools to consider if some activities for children with 
more complex needs could be offered.   
 

During discussion of the item and in answer to Members 
questions, it was noted that: 

 It was more challenging to engage older children, 
particularly during the summer months and officers 
recognised that the engagement process for this age 
group would require a different approach to the primary 
provision. Officers would draw on the experience of 
already existing providers who were working with 
secondary aged children. 

 The provision of meals during activities was an important 
aspect of the programme and it had been challenging to 
find suppliers that met the national school food standards, 
as well as conform with the allergen requirements.  

 A range of providers and partners in the city had engaged 
in developing ideas on how to offer provision now and in 
the future, with a mapping exercise currently taking place 
to understand any gaps across the city. 

 The HEF programme would be provided across 4 weeks 
of the summer holidays. 

 
Officers were thanked for their report and for the impressive 
work achieved in such a short space of time.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and an update be provided 

to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 
Reason: To keep Members updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Webb, Vice-Chair, in the Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.36pm]. 


